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Meeting — February 28, 2019
Location - City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall
Time - 2:00PM
Pre-Meeting - 1:00PM
Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor

Graymont ZBA2018-00075
Request: Variance

Applicant: Christopher Swain

Owner: Tabernacle Baptist Church

Site Address: 600 Center St

Zip Code: 35204

Description: Variance to allow an approximately 36 SF digital monument sign,

illuminated and animated with intermittent light, instead of one name
plate, to be lighted with only indirect non-intermittent light, not exceeding
6 SF in area attached to the wall at an entrance pursuant to Title 2, Chapter
1, Article L, Section 7, Subsection 2.10; Variance to allow a sign to be
placed in the required front yard with an 18.5 FT front setback instead of
the required 25 FT pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1, Article 1, Section 1,
Subsection 2.5

Property Zoned: CR35 Contingency Multiple Dwelling District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012200344005014000, SE % of Section 34, Township 17 S,
Range3 W

Variances

The applicant is requesting variances to allow a digital monument sign illuminated and
illuminated with intermittent light to be placed in the required front yard with an 18.5 FT
sethack.

Neighborhood
The applicant met with the Graymont Neighborhood Association on January 16® and the
neighborhood voted 7-0 in support of this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the sign was permitted and installed in the current location. The

applicant also stated that the operation of the sign can be altered to not allow animation or
illumination with intermittent light.

Staff Recommendation

Staff does not feel that the applicant provided evidence that meets the variance standards of
review demonstrating a hardship and as such these requests should be DENIED. If the Board
chcoses to grant the requests it should be subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years

from the date of approval.
3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Five Points South ZBA2019-00004

Request: Variance

Aprlicant: Dan Fritts

Owner: Allied Realty

Site Address: 1301 17% Ave S

Zip Code: 35205

Description: Variance to allow a multi-family dwelling development to have
approximately 1,433 SF of lot area per family (18 units) instead of the
minimum required lot area per family of 2,000 SF pursuant to Title 2,
Chapter 1, Article I, Section 7, Subsection 3

Property Zoned: CRS5 Contingency Multiple Dwelling District

Parcel Information: Parcel #012900122008006000, NW % of Section 12, Township 18 S,
Range 3 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow 1,433 SF of lot area per family dwelling unit
instead of the minimum required lot area of 2,000 SF for a proposed 18 unit multiple family
dwelling development at 1301 17% Ave S.

Neighborhood
The applicant is scheduled to attend the Five Points South Neighborhood Association meeting on
February 25%,

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that the subject location of 1301 and 1305 17% Ave S have existing
topography issues that consist of extremely steep grades in place of retaining walls and a graded
parking pad from a previous burned development. Adding to the constraints of existing walls and
steep topography, the site has very limiting subsurface conditions with large amounts of bedrock
just below grade. The applicant also stated that the steep conditions of the site are not conducive
to families who would typically be utilizing two and three bedroom units. Therefore the
applicant is proposing to build the multi-family development with only one-bedroom units.

Staff Recommendation

Staff does not feel that the applicant provided evidence that meets the variance standards of
review demonstrating a hardship that would require more units per lot area than is required by
the ordinance (meaning 12 units could be built on this site and no variance would be required)
and as such this request should be DENIED. If the Board chooses to grant the request it should
be subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years

from the date of approval.

Approval based on site plan as submitted.

4. Approval contingent upon successful resurvey of lot 1301 and 1305 approved by the
Subdivision Committee of the city of Birmingham.
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lanuary 16, 2019

City of Birmingham
710 20% Street N
Birmingham, AL 35203

RE: 1301 & 1305 17" Avenue South Multifamily
To Whom it may concern,

We are pleased to submit to you the drawings, and other required paperwork for the requested variance on the
Skyview Development. The existing topography of both 1301 and 1305 17t avenue south consist of extremely
steep grades in place of retaining walls and a graded parking pad from a previous development which burned
down several years back. Adding to the constraints of existing walls and steep topography, this site has very
limiting subsurface conditions with large amounts of bedrock just below grade. It should be noted that this site
also falls within the slide zone as is much of this neighborhood. To provide further detail, this site slopes from 17th
Averue to the alley between 17" and 18t Avenue up approximately 50 feet. The bedrock is located between 2-6
feet beneath the surface of the existing parking slab and existing building slabs. The existing drive and retaining
walls are the only feasible means of access and parking as they sit today.

Due to the constraints of the site, we would like to request a variance for the number of units allowed per lot area.
The steep conditions of our site are not conducive to families who would typically be utilizing two- and three-
bedroom units. Therefore, we are proposing to construct all one-bedroom units on the site. With the combination
of minimizing the footprint, and the existing site conditions, it would be practically impossible to design a building
consisting of two- and three-bedroom units on this site, due to the necessity for each bedroom having windows. It
is our goal to provide a multifamily development with only one-bedroom units, which is clearly not an increase in
density as the number of bedrooms and number of occupants would be 18. The potential for a conforming project
could easily have significantly more bedrooms and occupants, which would have a significantly greater impact on
the neighborhood. We believe this proposed configuration is appropriate for the challenging complexities of the
site, and appropriate for the demographic navigating its topography on a daily basis. Additionaily, this proposed
density is more conducive to this site and is constant with the spirit of the zoning ordinance and its intentions.

If | can answer any further questions regarding the site, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
-——-g:—.__.: ——

Dan Fritts

LEED AP, NCARB

President

Fifth Dimension Architecture & Interiors, lic

ATLANTA | AUSTIN § BIRMINGHAM | ORLANDHO

5DA-i.COM



Lot Area Summary
Lot 1301

Lot 1305
Total

Historical Summary

FIFTH
ﬂ OIMENSION

Skyview Apartments Zoning Overview

= 120,800 SF
= 5,000 SF
=+25,800 SF — proposed combined lot area

Lot 1301- The original development was only located on lot 1301 which was destroyed by fire.

This development consisted of 21 units; which was (17) 1-bedroom units and (4) 2-bedroom units. This was a

total of 25 bedrooms.

Lot 1305- This is an undeveloped Iot that has been purchased and intended to be combined with Lot 1301 for

this proposed project.

Both Lot 1301 & 1305 are limited due to the existing topography constraints.

Proposed Development Required with Current Zoning Development
Under the current zoning ordinance with the proposed combination of Lots 1301 & 1305, this would

allow {12.9) units to be constructed.

425,800 SF lot area / 2,000 SF per unit = 12.9 units

12.9 units total

FT TOTAL

PREVIOUS CURRENT ZONING PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT DEVELOPMENT
ZONING UNKNOWN R-5 R-5
NUMBER OF UNITS | 21 (17 1 BED UNITS, 4 2 12.9 ALLOWED 18 (1 BED UNITS)
(1 UNIT / 2000 PER LOT AREA) | BED UNITS)
PARKING UNKNOWN 1PER1BED,1.5PER2 | 1PER1BED
REQUIREMENTS BED +
BUILDING HEIGHT UNKNOWN 35FT 34’ 11 5/8”
SETBACKS: FRONT | UNKNOWN 25 FT 4310°
REAR UNKNOWN 25FT 59'6"
SIDE UNKNOWN 5 FT MIN. ONE SIDE, 14 | 5FT, ONE SIDE; 16" 7"

ONE SIDE

ATLANTA | AUSTIN | BIRMINGHAM | ORLANDO

5DA-i.COM
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Five Points South ZBA2019-00011

Request: Modification

Applicant: Wesley Vaughn

Owner: Southside Partners LLC

Site Address: 1024 20™ St S

Zip Code: 35205

Description: Modification to allow 0 off-street parking spaces instead of the required
20 off-street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI,
Section 6.A.3

Property Zoned: B3 Community Business District

Parcel Information: Parcel #012900011011013000, NE % of Section 01, Township 18 S,
Range 3 W

Modification

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow 0 off-street parking spaces instead of the required
20 off-street parking spaces for a restaurant and bar located at 1024 20 St S,

Neighborhood
The applicant is scheduled to attend the Five Points South Neighborhood Association meeting on
February 25%.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that the building sits on the lot lines leaving no room for the creation off-
street parking on this site. The applicant provided documentation that stated that the Five Points
South deck has 240 spaces and is within 300 feet of the subject property and there are 463 on-
street parking spaces within 1,320 feet of the subject location for a total of 703 public on-street
and deck parking spaces.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request. The
amount of public parking, both on-street and in a public deck, seems adequate to support the
use’s required parking. Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as
such, should be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Parking Modification Request
Five Points Lane
1024 20th Street South

To the Birmingham Zoning Board of Adjustment,

We, the owners of the property located at 1024 20th Street South in Birmingham, AL,
request a Parking Modification to reduce the required parking from 20 spaces to zero
(0) spaces.

Proposed
Use Area Parking Required
Restaurant 2,185 SF 22 spaces
Bar 896 SF 9 spaces
Restaurant 368 SF 4 spaces
Restaurant 865 SF 9 spaces
Subtotal 44 spaces
Reduction by half of requirement due to B-3 zoning | -22 spaces
Reduction by 10% due to available Public Transit within 1,000 feet | -2 spaces
Total Parking Required for Project 20 spaces

The physical characteristics of the property prevent us from satisfying our parking needs
onsite. The building will sit immediately on the lot lines of the property, leaving no room
for the creation of any off-street parking area for our restaurant and office tenant.

Our property is also well-situated with regards to proximity to transit options and public
parking. The property is within 400 feet from the BJCTA Stop at 20% Street South and
10% Avenue South as well as the stop at 11" Avenue South and 19* Street South.

The recently redeveloped Five Points South Deck with 240 spaces is within 300 feet. An
estimated 463 off-street parking spaces are within walking distance (1,320 / quarter
mile) of the property. Thus, there is a total of 703 on-street and off-street spaces within
walking distance of our property.

In the following pages, you will find additional supporting documentation regarding this
request.



Estimated on-street parking

Available on-street parking in quarter-mile: 463 spaces

20th Street South; University to 14t Avenue South: 44

13 Avenue South; 19 Street South to Richard Arrington Blvd: 50
12t Avenue South; 18t Court South to 215t Pl South: 44

11t Avenue South; 17t Street South to Ireland Way: 120

10™ Avenue South; 17" Street South to Richard Arrington Blvd: 85
g% Avenue South; 18t Street South to 22 Street South: 31

18t Street South; 9% Avenue South to 12t Avenue South: 51

19t Street South: 9% Avenue South to 13t Avenue South: 38
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Overton ZBA2019-00012
Request: Special Exception

Applicant: Marjorie Jones

Owner: Alex Jones

Site Address: 4291 Sicard Hollow Rd

Zip Code: 35242

Description: Special exception to allow an event center in a C2 zoning district pursuant

to Title 1, Chapter 4, Article III, Section 6.D

Property Zoned: C2

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012800244000001000, SE % of Section 24, Township 18 S,
Range 2 W

Special Exception

The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow an event center at 4291 Sicard Hollow
Rd. the subject location recently underwent a successful rezoning to a C2 zoning district, Event
centers are only allowed by special exception in this zoning classification.

Neighborhood

The applicant met with the Overton Neighborhood Association on February 5%. The Overton NA
President called staff to inform us that the neighborhood has no issues with the event center and
supports the applicant’s request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that remote location ensures this event center will not harm any residential

property. The property is a half mile from any public road and is not a threat to the public.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request.
Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Redmont Park ZBA2019-00014
Request: Variance

Applicant: David Brandt

Owner: City of Birmingham

Site Address: 2630 Cahaba Rd

Zip Code: 35223

Description: Variance to allow approximately 508 SF of signage (previous variance

granted for 244 SF) instead of the 27 SF maximum signage allowed
pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1, Article 1, Section 1, Subsection 2.10
Property Zoned: R3 Single Family District
Parcel Information:  Parcel #012800071001001000, NE % of Section 07, Township 18 S,
Range2 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow 508 SF of signage for a new sign to be located
near the parking lot at the Birmingham Zoo. The Zoo received a variance in 2001 to allow 244
SF of signage.

Neighborhood

Staff contacted the Redmont Park Neighborhood Association President who informed staff that
Redmont Park typically makes exceptions for the Zoo and there was no need for the applicant to
attend a neighborhood meeting.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that these letters ae necessary for proper identification of the
ticketing/entrance area off of the parking lot. These letters will greatly enhance user experience
in an effort to promote visitation growth. The signage is located well within the property and are
not intended for off-premise viewing,

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request. Staff
believes this is a unique situation in that the signage is located in the interior of the property and
not visible from the public streets. Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for
approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Glen Iris ZBA2019-00015
Request: Variance

Applicant: Charles Beavers

Owner: University Flats Development Group LLC

Site Address: 1101 11% Ave S

Zip Code: 35205

Description: Variance to allow a multiple family dwelling (University Flats) to have a

density of 618.55 SF per condominium unit instead of the 2,000 SF
minimum lot area for multiple dwellings pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1,
Article I, Section 7, Subsection 3

Property Zoned: CR5 Contingency Multiple Dwelling District

Parcel Information: Parcel #012900013013005000, SW % of Section 01, Township 18 S,
Range 3 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a multiple family dwelling to have a density of
618.55 SF per unit instead of the 2,000 SF minimum lot area for multiple dwelling in a RS
zoning district. The proposed change in density is being requested to allow 2 additional units to
be added to the development bringing the total unit count to 62. This site received 2 previous
variances for density. The first in 2006 allowed 738 SF per unit for 52 units, and the 2012 case
allowed for 640 SF per unit for 60 units. The new units would be built in the undeveloped space
of the existing ground floor.

Neighborhood
Staff notified the Glen Iris Neighborhood Association and sent them the form detailing the
request, but has yet to receive any feedback.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the additional 2 ground floor units are needed to adequately serve

disabled residents and make space which is currently under-utilized into productive space. There
are currently no ground floor units in the building, and the 2 proposed units will be ADA
compliant and will provide an easy and convenient access for residents with disabilities. The
building will not be increased in size nor will the exterior of the building be altered. The current
off street parking on site is adequate enough to support the new units and still meet the required
parking count by the city.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided some evidence to support the request and that this
request has some merit for approval. If the Board chooses to grant this request it should be
subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Slaten, Txler L

From: Carroll, Edna <ecarroll@bradley.com> on behalf of Beavers, Charlie
<cbeavers@bradley.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 12:27 PM

To: Slaten, Tyler L

Cc: Carroll, Edna

Subject: University Flats/ZBA2012-00073

Good day Tyler. Please see the narrative below which sets forth the basis for the subject
request. Please let me know if you have any questions or suggestions.

This request is to allow the renovation of space on the ground floor of the existing residential apartment building to
create twe additional 2-bedroom units. The building currently includes sixty (60) residential units pursuant to the
approval by the ZBA in 2012. The area on the ground floor in which the additional two {2) units are planned, is currently
under-utilized and is basically wasted space.

The property is under a contract to purchase conditioned on the ability of the purchaser to convert the ground floor
space into the two (2) residential units. This request is being made on behalf of the purchaser, who has determined that
these two {2) additional ground floor units are needed to adequately serve handicapped residents and to make space
which is currently under-utilized into productive space. There are currently no ground floor units in the building, and the
2 proposed units will be ADA compliant and will provide an easy and convenient access for residents who have a physical
handicap.

The previous request for the variance to allow sixty {60) units on the property was based upon the determination that
the size of the parcel limited the ability to feasibly develop the site; that urban living in the area has been limited: and
that the than requested 60 units would not negatively impact the surrounding neighborhood. The City planning staff

recommended approval and the ZBA granted approval.

The same circumstances as existed at the time of the approval of sixty (60) units continue to exist at the present time,
together with the circumstances of the wasted ground floor space and the need to include ground floor residential space
to serve th2 needs of citizens who suffer physical handicap limitations.

The building will not be increased in size nor the exterior of the building aktered. The property includes 81 onsite parking
spaces. The required parking with the addition of the 2 ground floor units is a total of 78. There would appear o be no
negative effect on the surrounding area; and the 2 ground floor units will better serve those in the community who are
handicapped.

Thank you very much.

Charlie

Charles A. J. Beavers, Jr.
L_"j gt Attorney

& gheavers@bradley.com w: bradiey.com
d: 205.521,8620 f: 205.488.6620
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP
One Federal Place, 1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203-2119
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East Birmingham ZBA2019-00016
Request: Variance

Applicant: John McCary

Owner: Metso Minerals Inc

Site Address: 1109 37" PIN

Zip Code: 35234

Description: Variance to allow the wet flood-proofed construction and/or placement of

a warehouse building at an elevation approximately 1.8 feet below the
required flood protection elevation, variance of Article VI Section 10,
' pursuant to Article VIII Section 5.2
Property Zoned: M2 Heavy Industrial District
Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300194020008000, SE % of Section 19, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the wet flood-proofed construction of a
warehouse building at an elevation approximately 1.8 FT below the required flood protection
elevation, The existing warehouse requires several modifications to allow the building to serve
its new intended purpose as a tractor sales and repair facility.

Neighborhood
The East Birmingham Neighborhood Association meets on February 25T and the applicant is set
to attend this meeting.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the variance is needed to make the necessary modifications to the

existing site/building to bring it back into working order for the new owner while updating and
the improving the site and building aesthetics.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED
subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years

from the date of approval.
3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.

4, Submission to and approval of the Flood Plain Administrator or designee of a completed
application for development in a flood hazard area to supplement required permit
application;

5. Submission to and approval of the Flood Plain Administrator or designee of a company
adopted flood emergency preparedness plan outlining procedures, resources, and actions
required to recognize as well as respond to a potential flood threat. This plan must be
signed by a company officer and must account for all required human intervention efforts
in the event of a flood;

6. Submission to and approval of the Flood Plain Administrator or designee of flood
protection design plans for the warehouse that detail the wet flood-proofing protection to
be provided. At the very least, the flood protection design plan should address the
following: clearly show that all interior building areas subject to flooding are to be wet
flood-proofed, through use of flood resistant or unfinished materials, up to an elevation of
588.2 feet above mean sea level; that all attendant electrical components and/or utilities
are to be ground fault protected; and clearly show A minimum of one square inch of net
open area for each square foot of enclosed area for non-engineered openings OR A
minimum of ONE engineered inch for each square foot of enclosed area for an
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engineered foundation wall openings are to be provided for automatic entry and exit of
floodwaters for all areas subject to wet flood-proofing;

The warehouse interior building areas subject to flooding shall be left unfinished or made
flood resistant through the use of flood resistant materials and utilities shall be ground
fault protected; no other utilities shall be permitted;

A certificated of Occupancy (CO) or Certificate of Completion (CC) must be issued.
Prior to issuance of a CO or CC, the following as-built certifications shall be submitted to
the Flood Plain Administrator, or designee, for approval: for the warehouse, an Elevation
Certificate certifying the elevation of the lowest finished floor and all attendant utilities
and the number and area foundation wall openings. An as-built wet flood-proofing
certification statement with approved flood protection design plan and subject to a Flood
Plain Administrator or designee review and approval; all as-built certifications shall be
performed by licensed/registered professionals.
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January 31, 2019

City of Birmingham

Department of Planning, Engineering, & Permits
710 20* Street North, Room 201

Birmingham, AL 35203

RE: SOUTHLAND TRAILER FLOODPLAIN/FLOODPROQFING VARIANCE APPLICATION
1109 37" Place North

In 2018, Sauthland International Trucks, Inc of Birmingham purchased approximately 8.5 acres in East Birmingham
which included 300,000 SF of misc. concrete slabs and pavement as well as a 38,000 SF existing metal building
whose address is 1109 37*" Place North, Birmingham, AL 35234.

The intent of the property and the existing bullding is to use it as a tractor trailer sales and repair facility. With this
said, it has been determined that there are several modifications needing to be made to the building for it to serve
the new intended purpose and they are as follows:

- Cleaning and painting the building exterior
Patching existing holes, damage, and rusting to make the building secure, weathertight, and ready for paint
- Replacing all exterior doors for weather tightness and security
- Adding new overhead doors to access the warehouse portions of the building
Installing a new exterior canopy along the front of the building (Richard Arrington side) for aesthetics and
weather protection
- Replacing the existing electrical service for owner's needs
Adding new HVAC ventilation for owner’s needs
Replacing all fixtures and finishes in the existing bathrooms and offices to bring them back operational
- Adding bollards at the new overhead doors to protect the building from future damage
- New landscaping at 37" Place and Richard Arrington to make the site more visually appealing

It has come to our attention that the current building is in the Floodplain (the building FFE is 586.74’ and he
Floodplain Elevation is 587.2") and we are requesting a variance to allow RaderMcCary (on behalf of Southland
International Trucks) to modify the existing site/building to bring it back into working order for the new owner while
updating and improving the site and building aesthetics.

Thank y r your consideration,

n McCary
Vice Presiden
(205) 597-4493
jmecary@radermccary.com

RADERMcCARY - 7051 Meadowlark Dr. #201, Birmingham, AL 35242 - (205) 5974493 - radermccary.com



Case ZBA2019-00016
11109 37 P1 N 35234

Subject: Variance to allow the wet flood-proofed construction and/or placement of a
warehouse building at an elevation approximately 1.8 feet below the required flood protection
elevation, variance of Article VI Section 10, pursuant to Article VIIl Section 5.2

1.

Submission to and approval of the Flood Plain Administrator or designee of a completed
application for development in a flood hazard area to supplement required permit
application;

Submission to and approval of the Flood Plain Administrator or designee of a company
adopted flood emergency preparedness plan outlining procedures, resources, and
actions required to recognize as well as respond to a potential flood threat. This plan
must be signed by a company officer and must account for all required human
intervention efforts in the event of a flood;

Submission to and approval of the Flood Plain Administrator or designee of flood
protection design plans for the warehouse that detail the wet flood-proofing protection
to be provided. At the very least, the flood protection design plan should address the
following: clearly show that all interior building areas subject to flooding are to be wet
flood-procfed, through use of flood resistant or unfinished materials, up to an elevation
of 588.2 feet above mean sea level; that all attendant electrical components and/or
utilities are to be ground fault protected; and clearly show A minimum of one square
inch of net open area for each square foot of enclosed area for non-engineered
openings OR A minimum of ONE engineered inch for each square foot of enclosed area
for an engineered foundation wall openings are to be provided for automatic entry and
exit of floodwaters for all areas subject to wet flood-proofing;

The warehouse interior building areas subject to flooding shall be left unfinished or
made flood resistant through the use of flood resistant materials and utilities shail be
ground fault protected; no other utilities shall be permitted;

A certificated of Occupancy (CO) or Certificate of Completion {CC) must be issued. Prior
to issuance of a CO or CC, the following as-built certifications shall be submitted to the
Flood Plain Administrator, or designee, for approval: for the warehouse, an Elevation
Certificate certifying the elevation of the lowest finished floor and all attendant utilities
and the number and area foundation wall openings. An as-built wet flood-proofing
certification statement with approved flood protection design plan and subject to a
Flood Plain Administrator or designee review and approval; all as-built certifications
shall be performed by licensed/registered professionals.



Case ZBA2019-00016
11109 37 PI N 35234

Subject: Variance to allow the wet flood-proofed construction and/or placement of a
warehouse building at an elevation approximately 1.8 feet below the required flood protection
elevation, variance of Article VI Section 10, pursuant to Article VIil Section 5.2

1.

Submission to and approval of the Flood Plain Administrator or designee of a completed
application for development in a flood hazard area to supplement required permit
application;

Submission to and approval of the Flood Plain Administrator or designee of a company
adopted flood emergency preparedness plan outlining procedures, resources, and
actions required to recognize as well as respond to a potential flood threat. This plan
must be signed by a company officer and must account for all required human
intervention efforts in the event of a flood;

Submission to and approval of the Flood Plain Administrator or designee of flood
protection design plans for the warehouse that detail the wet flood-proofing protection
to be provided. At the very least, the flood protection design plan should address the
following: clearly show that all interior building areas subject to flooding are to be wet
flood-proofed, through use of flood resistant or unfinished materials, up to an elevation
of 588.2 feet above mean sea level; that all attendant electrical components and/or
utilities are to be ground fault protected; and clearly show A minimum of one square
inch of net open area for each square foot of enclosed area for non-engineered
openings OR A minimum of ONE engineered inch for each square foot of enclosed area
for an engineered foundation wall openings are to be provided for automatic entry and
exit of floodwaters for all areas subject to wet flood-proofing;

The warehouse interior building areas subject to flooding shall be left unfinished or
made flood resistant through the use of flood resistant materials and utilities shall be
ground fault protected; no other utilities shall be permitted;

A certificated of Occupancy (CO) or Certificate of Completion (CC) must be issued. Prior
to issuance of a CO or CC, the following as-built certifications shall be submitted to the
Flood Plain Administrator, or designee, for approval: for the warehouse, an Elevation
Certificate certifying the elevation of the lowest finished floor and all attendant utilities
and the number and area foundation wall openings. An as-built wet flood-proofing
certification statement with approved flood protection design plan and subject to a
Flood Plain Administrator or designee review and approval; all as-built certifications
shall be performed by licensed/registered professionals.





